
No. 16-3017

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL COSCIA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 14-cr-551
The Honorable Judge Harry D. Leinenweber

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MICHAEL COSCIA**

KOBRE & KIM LLP

200 S. Wacker Drive, 31st Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60606
+1 312 429 5100

Michael S. Kim
David H. McGill
Jason Manning
Melanie L. Oxhorn

DENTONS US LLP

233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
+1 312 876 8000

Stephen J. Senderowitz
Marilyn B. Rosen

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Appellate Court No: 16-3017

Short Caption: United States v. Michael Coscia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. Statement of Facts 4

 a. The Relevant Commodity Futures Contracts And Markets 4

 b. The Nature Of Algorithmic Trading..... 5

 c. The Prevalence Of Orders Designed To Cancel Quickly 6

 d. The Nature Of The Order Book..... 8

 e. The Enactment Of The Disruptive Practices Provision 9

 f. The Uncertainty Surrounding “Spoofing” 10

 g. The CFTC’s Response 12

 h. Coscia’s Trading..... 15

 II. The District Court Proceedings 17

 a. The Government Alleges “Deception” And “Intent To Immediately Cancel” 17

 b. The Trial Evidence Does Not Show Deceptive Conduct or Immediate Cancellation 18

 c. The Trial Evidence Does Not Show That Coscia Caused Losses 21

 d. The District Court Largely Adopts the Government’s Proposed Jury Instructions..... 22

 e. The District Court Denies Coscia’s Post-Trial Motions 23

 f. The District Court Applies A 14-Point Loss Enhancement 23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 25

ARGUMENT..... 26

 I. The Commodity Fraud Conviction Must Be Reversed 26

 a. Legal Standard..... 26

 b. Coscia’s Orders Were Not Deceptive—They Were Real And Executable..... 27

 c. Reasonable Traders Could Not Be Deceived By Coscia’s Orders 29

II. The Anti-Spoofing Provision Is Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied To The Trading Activity At Issue	35
a. Legal Standard.....	35
b. The District Court’s Shifting Interpretations Of The Anti-Spoofing Provision Underscore Its Inherent Vagueness.....	36
c. The Anti-Spoofing Provision Cannot Be Construed To Proscribe Entering Any Order With Intent To Cancel Before Execution	39
i. Congress Did Not Intend To Define Spoofing Solely By Reference To The Parenthetical Provision	40
ii. The CFTC Had Not Adopted The “Intent To Cancel Before Execution” Interpretation In 2011.....	42
iii. The “Intent To Cancel Before Execution” Interpretation Cannot Be Applied Without Fair Notice	43
iv. The “Intent To Cancel Before Execution” Interpretation Would Encourage Arbitrary Enforcement	44
v. Coscia’s Conviction Cannot Stand Even Under The “Intent To Cancel Before Execution” Interpretation	47
d. The Anti-Spoofing Provision Could Be Limited To Prohibit Orders Not Subject To Market Risk	48
III. Coscia’s Sentence Is Tainted By An Erroneous Guidelines Calculation.....	51
a. Legal Standard.....	51
b. Substituting Loss For Gain Was Unreasonable	52
c. The Government Did Not Prove That Coscia Caused Losses ...	54
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. App. P. 32(A)(7)	59
CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT	60
REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashton v. Kentucky, 384 U.S. 195 (1966)..... 36

Chicksaw Nation v. United States, 534 U.S. 84 (2001) 42

Cunney v. Bd. of Trs. of Vill. of Grand View, N.Y.
660 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011) 46

Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007) 52

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 35

In re Bunge Global Markets, Inc., CFTC Docket No. 11-10,
2011 WL 1099346 (Mar. 22, 2011)..... 49

In re Gelber Group, LLC, CFTC Docket No. 13-15,
2013 WL 525839 (Feb. 8, 2013)..... 49

Klamberg v. Roth, 473 F. Supp. 544 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) 34

Levas and Levas v. Vill. of Antioch, Ill., 684 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1982) 36

Liparota v. United States, 471 U.S. 419 (1985) 36, 42, 48, 49

Oneida Indian Nation of NYS v. Oneida Cty.,
719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983) 38

Record Head Corp. v. Sachen, 682 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 46

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) 46, 48, 50

Stoller v. CFTC, 834 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1987).....39, 40

Sullivan & Long, Inc. v. Scattered Corp. 47 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1995) 32

United States v. Britton, 289 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2001) 27

United States v. Brown, 79 F.2d 321 (2d Cir. 1935)..... 41

United States v. Dale, 429 Fed. App'x. 576 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 51

United States v. Davis, 989 F.2d 244 (7th Cir. 1993) 32

United States v. Domnenko, 763 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2014) 52

United States v. Finnerty,
 474 F. Supp. 2d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2007),
aff'd, 553 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 31, 32, 34

United States v. Giles, 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2002)27, 30

United States v. Hatfield, 724 F. Supp. 2d 321 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 27

United States v. Livingston, 63 Fed. App'x. 106 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 51

United States v. Moses, 513 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2008) 48

United States v. Moses, F. App'x 847 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 54

United States v. Natour, 700 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 52

United States v. Perez, 43 F.3d 1131 (7th Cir. 1994) 38

United States v. Radley, 659 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D. Tex. 2009),
aff'd on other grounds, 623 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2011) 28

United States v. Rooney, 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 51

United States v. Schneider, 930 F.2d 555 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 53

United States v. Scialabba, 282 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 50

United States v. Tarallo, 380 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004)27, 30

United States v. Thornton, 539 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2008) 26

United States v. Vilar, 729 F.3d 62 (2nd Cir. 2013).....27, 30

United States v. Vitek Supply Corp., 144 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1998) 54

United States v. Walsh, 723 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2013) 54

United States v. Whiting, 471 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2006)51, 56

Upton v. S.E.C., 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996) 35, 43, 44

Utah v. Evans, 536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... 40

Wilson v. CFTC, 322 F.3d 555 (8th Cir. 2003) 41

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 19, 36

7 U.S.C. § 6cpassim

7 U.S.C. § 937, 50

18 U.S.C. § 1348.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553..... 54

18 U.S.C. § 1001 30

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010).....9

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (May 20, 2009)..... 27

Other Authorities

156 Cong. Rec. S5922 (daily ed. July 15, 2010)
(written statement of Sen. Lincoln)..... 10

80 Cong. Rec. 6162 (1936) (statement of Sen. Pope)..... 41

CFTC Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,
75 Fed. Reg. 67,301 (Nov. 2, 2010) 10

CFTC Antidisruptive Practices Authority,
78 Fed. Reg. 31,890 (May 28, 2013).....passim

CFTC Open Meeting on the Twelfth Series of Proposed Rulemakings
Under the Dodd-Frank Act 12 (Feb. 24, 2011) 13

CFTC Proposed Interpretive Order,
76 Fed. Reg. 14,943 (Mar. 18, 2011) 12, 13, 14, 42

CFTC Q&A - Proposed Interpretive Order on Disruptive
Trading Practices 14

CFTC Staff Roundtable on Disruptive Trading Practices
(Dec. 2, 2010) 11

Gelber Group, LLC, CME File No. 09-06442-BC (Nov. 17, 2011) 49

Gregory Mocek and Jonathan Flynn, ‘*Spoofing*’ - *A New, Amorphous
Crime with Domestic & International Implications for Traders,*
Commodities Now (Feb. 2016)..... 45

Kyle McBain, CBOT File No. 10-04622-BC (Nov. 14, 2011)..... 49

Letter from Gary DeWaal, Senior Managing Director of Newedge
(Jan. 5, 2011) 12

Letter from John M. Damgard,
President of the Futures Industry Association (Dec. 23, 2010)..... 12

Letter from John M. Damgard, President of the Futures Industry
Associaiton, and Kenneth E. Bentsen, Jr.,
Executive Vice President of the Securities Industry and Financial
Markets Association (May 17, 2011)..... 14

Letter from Stuart J. Kaswell,
General Counsel of the Managed Funds Association
(Dec. 28, 2010) 12

Letter from Stuart J. Kaswell,
General Counsel of the Managed Funds Association
(May 16, 2011)..... 14

Pablo Calderini,
*Systematic Global Macro: Performance, Risk and Correlation
Characteristics* (April 2013), *available at:*
[http://www.cmegroup.com/education/files/gcm-systematic-global-
macro.pdf](http://www.cmegroup.com/education/files/gcm-systematic-global-macro.pdf) (last accessed: September 6, 2016)..... 53

Ronald B. Shelton,
*Gaming the Market: Applying Game Theory to Create
Winning Trading Strategies* (New York: Wiley, 1997) 53

Speech by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Chairman Mary
 Shapiro (September 7, 2010) 6

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 51, 56
